

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

CRP No.90/2025

Sri Bijoy Majumder, S/O. Late Mihir Chandra Majumder, Resident of Vill.-
Uttar Chandrapur, P.O. & P.S.-R.K Pur, Udaipur, District-Gomati Tripura.
..... Petitioner(s).

V E R S U S

1. Sri Dipjayanta Das, S/O. Sri Haradhan Das, resident of Uttar Chandrapur,
P.O. & P.S.-R.K Pur, Udaipur, District-Gomati Tripura, (Owner-cum-Driver of
Auto rickshaw vehicle bearing Registration no.TR-03-3552).
2. GO Digit General Insurance Limited, Royel Centre, 2nd Floor, Unit no.202,
opposite SB Deorah College, Ulubari, Guwahati-781007, Kamrup (M) Assam
(Insurer of Auto Rickshaw Vehicle bearing registration no.TR-03-3552).
.....Respondent(s).

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Bibek Banerjee, Advocate,
Ms. Ruma Majumder, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : None.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO

Order

05/01/2026

Notice to respondents.

There shall be an interim stay of the impugned order dt.25.11.2025
passed in Civil Misc.(Condo) No.24 of 2024 arising out of TS(MAC) No.41 of
2024 until further orders.

List the matter on **13.02.2026**.

(M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO, CJ)

Pulak